of standing timber trees would result in an
increase in the fair value measurement of the
biological assets, and vice versa.

Average total costs to sell of approximately
RMB400 per cu.m.

An increase in average total costs would result
in a decrease in the fair value measurement of
the biological assets, and vice versa.

Natural forest:
Income of government compensation subsidies

of approximately RMB14 and RMB29 per
mu per year in Qingliu County and Renhua
County

An increase in income of government
compensation subsidies would result in an
increase in the fair value measurement of the
biological assets, and vice versa.

Discount rate of approximately 2.57% An increase in discount rate would result in a
decrease in the fair value measurement of the
biological assets, and vice versa.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

103ANNUAL REPORT 2022

17.	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

(d)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the significant
unobservable inputs and key assumptions used, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
loss for the year ended 31 December 2022 and 2021:

2022 2021

Significant unobservable Inputs
and key assumptions

Increase/
(decrease) by

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit for
the year

Decrease/
(increase) in

loss for
the year

HK$’000 HK$’000

Market price adopted for different species
of standing timber trees 5% 2,234 2,446

(5%) (2,234) (2,446)

Average total costs to sell 5% (962) (1,223)
(5%) 962 1,223

Income of government compensation subsidies 5% N/A 122
(5%) N/A (122)

Discount rate 1% N/A (122)
(1%) N/A 75

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

104 HONG WEI (ASIA) HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

18.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Development
costs Licenses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2021 3,358 1,017 4,375
Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences 98 30 128

At 31 December 2021 3,456 1,047 4,503

At 1 January 2022 3,456 1,047 4,503
Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences (292) (89) (381)

At 31 December 2022 3,164 958 4,122

Amortisation
At 1 January 2021 (2,362) (279) (2,641)
Charge for the year (470) (9) (479)
Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences (69) (8) (77)

At 31 December 2021 (2,901) (296) (3,197)

At 1 January 2022 (2,901) (296) (3,197)
Charge for the year (445) (8) (453)
Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences 261 25 286

At 31 December 2022 (3,085) (279) (3,364)

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2022 79 679 758

At 31 December 2021 555 751 1,306

The above intangible assets have finite useful lives. Such intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line
basis over the following periods:

Useful lives

Development costs 10 years
Licenses 10 years

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

105ANNUAL REPORT 2022

19.	 INVENTORIES

2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 109,812 123,787
Work in progress 7,189 2,381
Finished goods 34,110 11,410

Total 151,111 137,578

As at 31 December 2022, all finished goods with carrying amount of approximately HK$34,110,000 (2021:
HK$11,410,000) were pledged to a bank to secure certain of the Group’s bank and other borrowings.